There was no litigation pending against the Board at December 31, 2024.

(10) Risk Management

The Board is exposed to risks of loss in the areas of general liability and property hazards. All of
these risks are handled by purchasing commercial insurance coverage. There have been no significant
reductions in the insurance during the year. The Board has had no settled claims resulting from these risks
that exceeded its commercial coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

(11) Restatement of Beginning Net Position

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Board discovered an understatement in the “Due to
Primary Government” account related to prior year transactions previously not recorded. As a result, the
beginning balance of net position, as of January 1, 2024, has been restated by $25,001. The effect of the
correction is as summarized below:

Business-Type

Activities

January 1, 2024 net position, as reported 2,129,412$

Prior period adjustment, error correction:
Due to primary government (25,001)

January 1, 2024, net position, as restated 2,104,411$

18

OTHER INFORMATION

19

Consolidated
Sewer Sewer
District District

No.1 No. 4 Total

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and interest-bearing deposits 239,560$   3,075$   242,635$
Receivables, net 68,626   14,314   82,940
Due from other governmental agencies 1,066,631   15,478   1,082,109

Total current assets 1,374,817   32,867   1,407,684

Non-current assets:
Restricted assets -

Cash -   66,343   66,343
Capital assets

Non-depreciable 2,838,284   26,750   2,865,034
Depreciable, net 1,532,162   1,393,458   2,925,620

Total capital assets 4,370,446   1,420,208   5,790,654

Total assets 5,745,263   1,519,418   7,264,681

(continued)

POINTE COUPEE PARISH SEWERAGE BOARD
New Roads, Louisiana

Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2024
Sewer Districts

20

Consolidated
Sewer Sewer
District District

No.1 No. 4 Total

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities (payable from
current assets)

Accounts payable 14,393   22,559   36,952
Contracts Payable 1,247,499  -   1,247,499
Retainage Payable 245,939   -   245,939
Due to primary government 456,157   40,000   496,157
Bonds Payable 61,000   -   61,000

Total payable from current assets 2,024,988  62,559   2,087,547

Payable from restricted assets
Current portion of long term debt -   25,243   25,243

Total current liabilities 2,024,988  87,802   2,112,790

Noncurrent liabilities:
Bonds payable 148,297   967,645   1,115,942

Total liabilities 2,173,285   1,055,447   3,228,732

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 2,667,711   427,321   3,095,032
Restricted -   66,343   66,343
Unrestricted 904,267   (29,693)   874,574

Total net position 3,571,978$  463,971$   4,035,949$

POINTE COUPEE PARISH SEWERAGE BOARD
New Roads, Louisiana

Statement of Net Position (Continued)

December 31, 2024
Sewer Districts

21

Consolidated
Sewer Sewer
District District

No.1 No. 4 Total

Operating revenues
Charges for services 348,777$   176,722$ 525,499$
Miscellaneous 1,612   -   1,612

Total operating revenues 350,389   176,722   527,111

Operating expenses
Contract labor 87,717   24,400   112,117
Supplies and materials 1,234   2,376   3,610
Operations and maintenance 151,565   51,063   202,628
Insurance 9,895   2,428   12,323
Professional services 49,411   20,381   69,792
Other services and charges 78,545   3,580   82,125
Depreciation 96,308   64,073   160,381

Total operating expenses 474,675   168,301   642,976

Operating (loss) income (124,286)   8,421   (115,865)

Non-operating revenues (expenses)
Ad valorem taxes 23,151   -   23,151
State revenue sharing 1,434   -   1,434
Investment income -   22   22
Interest expense (932)   (43,152)   (44,084)

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 23,653   (43,130)   (19,477)

Loss before contributions (100,633)   (34,709)   (135,342)

Capital grants and contributions 2,016,880   50,000   2,066,880

Change in net position 1,916,247   15,291   1,931,538

Net position, beginning, as restated 1,655,731   448,680   2,104,411

Net position, ending 3,571,978$   463,971$ 4,035,949$

POINTE COUPEE PARISH SEWERAGE BOARD
New Roads, Louisiana

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Year Ended December 31, 2024
Sewer Districts

22

Consolidated
Sewer Sewer
District District

No.1 No. 4 Total

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from customers 313,081$   177,337$ 490,418$
Payments to suppliers (386,769)   (97,885)   (484,654)
Other receipts 1,612   -   1,612

Net cash provided (used)
by operating activities (72,076)   79,452   7,376

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Proceeds from taxes levied 23,151   -   23,151
Grants and contributions 1,434   -   1,434
Cash received (paid) from primary government 83,340   -   83,340

Net cash provided by noncapital
 financing activities 107,925   -   107,925

Cash flows from capital and related
financing activities:

Capital grants 1,042,738  50,000   1,092,738
Proceeds from issuance of debt 13,169   -   13,169
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (1,015,945) (73,150)   (1,089,095)
Principal paid on capital debt (11,000)   (24,621)   (35,621)
Interest paid on capital debt (932)   (43,152)   (44,084)

Net cash provided (used) for capital
 and related financing activities 28,030   (90,923)   (62,893)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Interest income -   22   22

Net increase (decrease) in cash 63,879   (11,449)   52,430

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 175,681   80,867   256,548

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 239,560$   69,418$   308,978$

(continued)

POINTE COUPEE PARISH SEWERAGE BOARD
New Roads, Louisiana

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2024
Sewer Districts

23

Consolidated
Sewer Sewer
District District

No.1 No. 4 Total

Reconciliation of operating loss to net
cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Operating loss  (124,286)$   8,421$   (115,865)$
Adjustments to reconcile operating

loss to net cash provided (used)
by operating activities:

Depreciation   96,308   64,073   160,381
(Increase) decrease current assets:

Accounts receivable, net (35,696)   615   (35,081)
Increase (decrease) current liabilities:

Accounts payable (8,402)   6,343   (2,059)
Net cash provided (used) by

operating activities (72,076)$   79,452$   7,376$

Cash and interest-bearing deposits, end of period -
Current 239,560$   3,075$   242,635$
Restricted -   66,343   66,343

239,560$   69,418$   308,978$

POINTE COUPEE PARISH SEWERAGE BOARD
New Roads, Louisiana

Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2024
Sewer Districts

Pointe Coupee Parish Sewerage Board
New Roads, Louisiana

Schedule of Number of Customers

December 31, 2024

24

Records maintained by the Board indicate the following number of sewer customers were being served as of
December 31, 2024:

No. of
District Customers

Consolidated Sewerage District:
Sewerage District No. 1 672
Legonnier/Batchelor Sewerage District 86

Sewerage District No. 4 293

Total 1,051